

Nos. A07-216, A07-217, A07-830 and A07-972

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

STAR WINDSHIELD REPAIR, INC., AS ASSIGNEE FOR AARON HELGET,
Appellant (A07-216),

vs.

WESTERN NATIONAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent (A07-216),

and

THE GLASS NETWORK,
Claimant,

AUTO GLASS EXPRESS, AS ASSIGNEE FOR KATHY HELGOS,
Appellant (A07-217),

vs.

AUSTIN MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent (A07-217),

and

STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE INSURANCE COMPANY,
Respondent (A07-830),

vs.

ARCHER AUTO GLASS, AS ASSIGNEE FOR RONALD HORNBERG,
Appellant (A07-830),

and

AUTO OWNERS INSURANCE CO.,
Respondent (A07-972),

vs.

STAR WINDSHIELD REPAIR, INC., AS INTENDED ASSIGNEE OF A&E
CONSTRUCTION SUPPLY, INC., ET AL.,
Appellant (A07-972).

RESPONDENT AUTO OWNERS INSURANCE COMPANY'S BRIEF

(All Counsel Identified on following page)

LIVGARD & RABUSE, PLLP
Charles J. Lloyd (#174257)
Joshua P. Brotemarkle (#0386581)
2520 University Avenue S.E.
Suite 202
Minneapolis, MN 55414
(612) 825-7777

Attorneys for Appellants

STOEL RIVES, LLP
Steven R. Kluz, Jr. (#286588)
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 373-8800

Attorney for Respondent Austin Mutual

MEAGHER & GEER, PLLP
Katherine A. McBride (#0168543)
33 South Sixth Street
Suite 4400
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 338-0661

Attorney for Respondent State Farm Ins. Co.

BRIGGS AND MORGAN, P.A.
Diane B. Bratvold (#018696X)
80 South Eighth Street
Suite 2200
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 977-8400

Attorney for Respondent Western National

BLETHEN, GAGE & KRAUSE, PLLP
William A. Moeller (#143923)
Beth A. Serrill (#0348909)
127 South Second Street
P.O. Box 3049
Mankato, MN 56001
(507) 345-1166

Attorneys for Respondent Auto Owners Inc. Co.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

LEGAL ISSUE iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

FACTS..... 2

SUMMARY INTRODUCTION 7

ARGUMENT 8

I. An Anti-assignment Clause in an Insurance Contract is Valid and Enforceable
 8

 A. *The anti-assignment clauses at issue are unambiguous, enforceable, and should
 be given their intended meaning*..... 8

 B. *The assignment of liquidated post-loss proceeds are not assignments of interests
 in the policy*..... 14

CONCLUSION..... 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Anderson v. Twin City Rapid Transit Co., 84 N.W.2d 593, 601 (Minn. 1957)..... 9, 10

Auto Owners Ins. Co. v. Star Windshield Repair, Inc., 743 N.W.2d 329,
333 (Minn.App.,2008)..... 2, 8, 11

Bel-Ray Co. v. Chemrite Ltd. 181 F.3d 435, 442, (3rd Cir. 1999)..... 11

Granse & Associates, Inc. v. Kimm, 529 N.W.2d 6, 8 (Minn.App.,1995) 9

Grimes v. Toensing, 277 N.W. 236, 238 (Minn. 1938) 9, 10

Illinois Farmers Ins. Co. v. Glass Service Co., 683 N.W.2d 792, 799 (Minn.,2004) 9

In re Estate of Sangren, 504 N.W.2d 786, 790 (Minn.App.,1993)..... 18

Liberty Mut. Ins. Co. v. American Family Mut. Ins. Co., 463 N.W.2d 750, 755
(Minn.1990)..... 10, 17

Life Rehab Services, Inc., v. Allied Property & Cas. Ins. Co., 2007 WL 2247606.... 13, 14

Physician Back and Neck Clinics, v. Allied Insurance Company, 2006 WL 2053142
(Minn. App.)..... 12

Reitzner v. State Farm Fire and Cas. Co., Inc., 510 N.W.2d 20 (Minn.App. 1993).. 17, 18

Star Windshield Repair, Inc. v. Western Nat. Ins. Co.,..... 11

Telex Corp. v. Data Products Corp., 135 N.W.2d 681, 687 (Minn. 1965)..... 9, 10

Thommes v. Milwaukee Ins. Co., 641 N.W.2d 877, 879 (Minn.2002) 9

Travertine Corporation v. Lexington-Silkwood, 683 N.W.2d 267, 272, (Minn. 2004)
..... 9,10,11

Vetter v. Sec. Cont'l Ins. Co., 567 N.W.2d 516, 521 (Minn. 1997)..... 9

Waseca Mut. Ins. Co. v. Noska, 331 N.W.2d 917, 926 (Minn.1983) 9

Wilkie v. Becker, 128 N.W.2d 704, 707 (1964) 9, 11, 13

Windey v. North Star Farmers Mut. Ins. Co., 43 N.W.2d 99 (Minn. 1950)... 14, 15, 16, 18

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 72A.201, Subd. 6 (14)..... 1, 18
